PRooF 3 ♠ JoB > EasykniT ♠ naME > 06E1401137 aPP ii ♠ DaTE > 18-02-14 ♠ inTERnal REF. > 1401137(JaMEs)-14(liM) ♠ siZE > 210 MM (W) x 280 MM (H)

The following is an illustrative and unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities
of the Enlarged Group which has been prepared on the basis of the notes set out below for
the purpose of illustrating the effect of the proposed subscription of Convertible Note to be
issued by EE in the aggregate principal amount of HK$100,000,000, as if the Subscription
has taken place on 30 September 2013.

This unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group has
been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may
not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Subscription
been completed as at 30 September 2013 or at any future date.

Pro forma
 The Group  adjusted

as at  total for
30 September  the Enlarged

2013  Pro forma adjustments  Group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

 (Unaudited)
 Note 1  Note 2  Note 2, 3  Note 4

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  37,456  —  131 —  37,587
Investment properties  1,865,912  —  629,714 —  2,495,626
Interests in associates  344,133  (344,133)  — —  —
Available-for-sale investments  33,829  —  — —  33,829
Loans receivable  24,777  —  17,500 —  42,277
Deposit and prepayments for a life

insurance policy  9,756  —  — —  9,756

 2,315,863  (344,133)  647,345 —  2,619,075

Current assets
Properties held for development for

sale  1,408,899  —  — —  1,408,899
Properties held for sale  35,525  —  — —  35,525
Investments held for trading  227,871  —  100,109 —  327,980
Trade and other receivables  14,607  —  23,508 —  38,115
Loans receivable  96,203  —  — —  96,203
Bank deposit with original maturity

of more than three months  —  —  130,000 —  130,000
Bank balances and cash  40,834  —  265,245 (1,300)  304,779

 1,823,939  —  518,862 (1,300)  2,341,501

— II-2 —

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

To > EasykniT ♠ aTTn > Ms BETTy so ♠ TEl > 2990 6878 ♠ Fax > 2171 1503 ♠ TRanslaToR > CliEnT   ♠ 201402181824 > 201402182008
PRooF 3 ♠ JoB > EasykniT ♠ naME > 06E1401137 aPP ii ♠ DaTE > 18-02-14 ♠ inTERnal REF. > 1401137(JaMEs)-14(liM) ♠ siZE > 210 MM (W) x 280 MM (H)

Pro forma
 The Group  adjusted

as at  total for
30 September  the Enlarged

2013  Pro forma adjustments  Group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

 (Unaudited)
 Note 1  Note 2  Note 2, 3  Note 4

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  50,201  —  28,956 —  79,157
Bills payable  —  —  1,553 —  1,553
Tax payable  26,008  —  6,909 —  32,917
Secured bank borrowings  27,505  —  6,886 —  34,391

 103,714  —  44,304 —  148,018

Net current assets  1,720,225  —  474,558 (1,300)  2,193,483

Total assets less current liabilities  4,036,088  (344,133)  1,121,903 (1,300)  4,812,558

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities  229  —  14,643 —  14,872
Secured bank borrowings  1,316,111  —  158,449 —  1,474,560

 1,316,340  —  173,092 —  1,489,432

Net assets  2,719,748  (344,133)  948,811 (1,300)  3,323,126

Notes:

1. The figures are extracted from the condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group
as at 30 September 2013, as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six months
ended 30 September 2013.

2. Upon completion of the Subscription, the Company will have the existing rights, including potential
voting rights, that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of EE. Upon exercise in full
of the Conversion Rights at the initial Conversion Price of HK$0.68 per Conversion Share to subscribe
for 147,058,823 Conversion Shares during the Conversion Period, and assuming that save for the issue